


MINUTES OF THE TRI-BASIN NRD BOARD MEETING 

Wednesday, February 19, 1:30 p.m. 

Tri-Basin Natural Resources District 

1723 Burlington, Holdrege, NE 

 

The regular monthly board meeting of the Tri-Basin Natural Resources District (NRD) was called to 

order by Chairman, Todd Garrelts at 1:30 p.m. Garrelts noted Public Meeting Law was posted in the 

meeting room. 

   

ROLL CALL 

Roll call was taken with eleven directors present: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, 

Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Ryan, and Reynolds. Philips and Raffety were absent. Notice of the 

meeting was published in the Holdrege Citizen, Valley Voice and Minden Courier and announced on 

radio station KRVN, Lexington.  

  

EXCUSED ABSENCES 

No absences to excuse 

 

MEETING AGENDA 

Moved by Bilka, seconded by Grimes, to accept the meeting agenda for the February 19, 2025 Board 

Meeting.  Motion carried 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and Ryan  

NAY: None 

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Grams, Philips and Raffety 

 

MINUTES 

Thorburn presented the minutes of January 15, 2025, Board of Directors meeting.  

Moved by Larson, seconded by Harris, to approve the minutes for the January 15, 2025, Regular Board 

of Directors meeting.  Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and Ryan  

NAY: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: Grams, Philips and Raffety 

 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

Ryan presented the financial report for the month of February 2025 as follows: 

Accrual Expenditures for Month ------------------------------------------------- $251,004.16 

Accrual Revenues for Month------------------------------------------------------- $369,684.01 

Actual Expenditures for Month -------------------------------------------------- $297,347.60 

Actual Revenues for Month--------------------------------------------------------- $335,845.64 

Main Checking-November 30, 2024---------------------------------------------- $219,763.86 

Accounts Receivable – November 30, 2024------------------------------------ $323,551.49 

CD/Sinking Funds – Bruning Bank – November 30, 2024---------------- $161,966.21 

Building Sinking Fund – November 30, 2024--------------------------------- $3,815.67 

Vehicle Sinking Fund – November 30, 2024---------------------------------- $54,643.63 

Water Resources Fund – November 30, 2024--------------------------------- $9,713.02 

Whiskey Slough IPA Balance – November 30, 2024------------------------ $4,635.23 

Fort Kearny-West IPA Balance – November 30, 2024--------------------- $11,636.94 

South Dry Creek IPA Balance – November 30, 2024---------------------- $9,749.74 

Fort Kearny IPA Balance – November 30, 2024---------------------------- $10,770.03 

Sacramento Creek IPA Balance – November 30, 2024-------------------- $1,373.55 

North Dry Creek IPA Balance – November 30, 2024-----------------------     $8,205.82 

Water Jamboree – November 30, 2024-----------------------------------------     $7,941.49 

Odessa IPA – November 30, 2024------------------------------------------------ $20,550.77 

Sacramento Creek IPA Loan Balance – November 30, 2024------------ $1,554.81 
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Moved by Larson, seconded by Bergstrom, to accept the January 2025 Financial Report, and submit 

for audit.  Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

SPECIAL BILLS 

Thorburn presented the VISA and attorney bills for approval.   

Moved by Bilka, seconded by Reynolds, to approve the Visa and attorney bills. Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

NRCS REPORT 

FSA Farm Plans:  There were no plans to approve.   

 

Activity and Progress Report: Kerner updated the board with what is going on with their agency. 

They had received an email titled Fork in the Road. Employees were given the option to type one 

word which was resign, and if they did they in theory were going to work until the end of February 

and then get paid until the end of the fiscal year. This was voluntary. Then they came out and said 

anybody that is within the first year of their position or the supervisory position got a letter saying 

they were done. IRA Funding is on hold, not writing contracts. CSP deadline is April 4th 

 

COST SHARE REPORT 

Well Decommissioning – Thorburn presented three well decommissioning cost-share application to 

approve.  

Moved by Grimes, seconded by Bergstrom, to approve one well-decommissioning cost-share 

application, as recommended. Motion carried 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

NSWCP & NRD Applications – Thorburn presented NSWCP cost-share funds for approval.  

Moved by Harris, seconded by Larson, to approve NSWCP cost-share applications, as recommended. 

Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 
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SMS Cost-Share- Thorburn presented 2 applications recommended for approval. 

Moved by Ryan, seconded by Grimes, to approve SMS cost-share applications. Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

Thorburn presented the Minden Country Club flow meter cost share applications and requested funds 

for that project. 

Moved by Ryan, seconded by Hinrichs, to approve to help Minden Country Club cost of $5,000. Motion 

carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Grams, Hinrichs, Larson,  Reynolds and Ryan 

NAY: Grimes, Harris, Lundeen, Garrelts 

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

 

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT 

Groundwater, Certified Acre Transfers & WCIP – Thorburn presented 2 transfer requests for 

Rhodell & Joyce Jameson, 1 transfer for Shawn Woollen & Angela Selgren recommended for approval. 

Moved by Bergstrom, seconded by Lundeen, to approve two transfer requests, one for Woollen & 

Selgren, one well variance and several WCIP applications. Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

Thorburn presented one well variance request for approval. 

Moved by Lundeen, seconded by Hinrichs, to approve one well variance request for Lamar and Venetta 

Schmidt approval. Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

Thorburn presented six WCIP applications for approval. 

Moved by Bilka, seconded by Harris, to approve six WCIP applications for approval. Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

Educational Land Leases – There were no Educational Lands and Funds applications for approval.  

 

OTHER BUSINESS 

The public was given the opportunity to bring other specific business or non-agenda items before the 

board for comment or discussion.  
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

Nothing to report 

 

NARD REPORT 

NARD Report: Reynolds shared some reports from the NARD. 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

The Information & Legislature Meeting is February 25, 2025, at 1:30 pm. 

 

STAFF REPORTS & NECESSARY ACTION 

Board Directives to Staff:  Bilka motioned to direct staff to send a letter to DG Fuels on a study of 

cone depression for their new location 

Moved by Bilka, seconded by Ryan, to approve staff to send a letter to DG Fuels on a study of the 

impact of groundwater pumping associated with their proposed fuel plant. Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and 

Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

 

Out-of-State Travel:  There was no out-of-state travel to approve. 

 

MONTHLY REPORTS 

Republican Basin:  Nothing to report. 

 

Platte Basin: Nothing to report. 

 

Sand Creek/Little Blue Basin: Nothing to report. 

 

North Dry Creek: Nothing to report. 

 

Odessa IPA: Nothing to report. 

 

Sacramento Creek: Nothing to report. 

 

Fort Kearny: Nothing to report. 

 

Fort Kearny West: Nothing to report. 

 

South Dry Creek: Nothing to report. 

 

Whiskey Slough: Staff started cutting trees. 

 

Middle Lost Creek: Nothing to report. 

 

Lake Seldom: Nothing to report. 

 

CoHyst/Platte Basin Coalition:  Nothing to report.   
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Rainwater Basin Joint Venture: Ag Industry Symposium at the Ag Center March 12, 2025, 8am-

3:30 pm 

 

Platte-Republican Diversion & Republican Basin Augmentation Well:  Nothing to report. 
 

 

CNPPID Report: Dicke sent a request to help fund the Mezonet weather stations in our district. 

Board decided we won’t take any action on this until we see what Central decides. 
  

NEW BUSINESS 

Longitude 103 for database development: Thorburn recommended a contract with Longitude 103 

for database development with a cost of a maximum of $33,800. 

Moved by Reynolds, seconded by Grams, to approve the recommendation of contract with Longitude 

103. Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Hinrichs, Larson, Reynolds  

NAY: Harris, Lundeen, Ryan 

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

Approve Nitrogen Reduction Incentive Program applications: Approve 22 applicants. 

Moved by Bilka, seconded by Grimes to approve the 22 Nitrogen Reduction Incentive Program 

applications recommended by staff. Motion carried. 

AYE: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, Hinrichs, Larson, Reynolds and Ryan 

NAY:  

ABSTAIN: Lundeen 

ABSENT: Philips, Raffety 

 

COMMENTS AND CONCERNS 

There was a discussion about developing ground water recharge projects. 

 

 

PERSONNEL AND LEGAL MATTERS 

 

There were no personnel or legal issues. 

 

NEXT BOARD MEETING 

TBNRD Regular Board Meeting will be held on Tuesday, February 19, 2025, at 1:30 p.m.  

  

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:09 p.m. 

 

 

 

DIRECTORS PRESENT 

 

Brian Bergstrom, Joe Bilka, Todd Garrelts, Joel Grams, David Grimes, Ed Harris, Rob Hinrichs, Joe 

Larson, Brad Lundeen, Larry Reynolds, and Jeff Ryan 
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Respectfully Submitted: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Nicole Simeon, Asst. Secretary 
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INDEX OF BOARD DECISIONS 

TRI-BASIN NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING 

February 19, 2025 

ID Motion # Category Subject Aye Nay Abstain Motion 

 2025-02-

19-01 

Meeting 

Administration 

 10   Moved by Bilka, seconded by Grimes, 

to accept the meeting agenda for the 

February 19, 2025 Board Meeting.  

Motion carried 

 2025-02-

19-02 

Meeting 

Administration 

 10   

 

Moved by Larson, seconded by Harris, 

to approve the minutes for the January 

15, 2025, Regular Board of Directors 

meeting.  Motion carried. 

 2025-02-

19-03 

Meeting 

Administration 

 10   Moved by Larson, seconded by 

Bergstrom, to accept the January 2025 

Financial Report, and submit for audit.  

Motion carried. 

 2025-02-

19-04 

Budget  10   Moved by Bilka, seconded by Reynolds, 

to approve the Visa and attorney bills. 

Motion carried. 

 2025-02-

19-05 

District Plan & 

Programs 

 10   Moved by Grimes, seconded by 

Bergstrom, to approve one well-

decommissioning cost-share 

application, as recommended. Motion 

carried 

 2025-02-

19-06 

District Plan & 

Programs 

 10   Moved by Harris, seconded by Larson, 

to approve NSWCP cost-share 

applications, as recommended. Motion 

carried. 

 2025-02-

19-07 

District Plan & 

Programs 

 10   Moved by Ryan, seconded by Grimes, to 

approve SMS cost-share applications. 

Motion carried 

 2025-02-

19-08 

District Plan & 

Programs 

 7 4  Moved by Ryan, seconded by Hinrichs, 

to approve to help Minden Country Club 

cost of $5,000. Motion carried. 

 2025-02-

19-09 

District Plan & 

Programs 

 10   Moved by Bergstrom, seconded by 

Lundeen, to approve two transfer 

requests, one for Woollen & Selgren, one 

well variance and several WCIP 

applications. Motion carried 

 2025-02-

19-10 

District Plan & 

Programs 

 10   Moved by Lundeen, seconded by 

Hinrichs, to approve one well variance 

request for Lamar and Venetta Schmidt 

approval. Motion carried. 
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 2025-02-

19-11 

District Plan & 

Programs 

 10   Moved by Bilka, seconded by Harris, to 

approve six WCIP applications for 

approval. Motion carried. 

 2025-02-

19-12 

Meeting 

Administration 

 10   Moved by Bilka, seconded by Ryan, to 

approve staff to send a letter to DG 

Fuels on a study of the impact of 

groundwater pumping associated with 

their proposed fuel plant. Motion 

carried. 

 2025-02-

19-13 

Meeting 

Administration 

 7 3  Moved by Reynolds, seconded by 

Grams, to approve the 

recommendation of contract with 

Longitude 103. Motion carried. 

 2025-02-

19-14 

Meeting 

Administration 

 10   Moved by Bilka, seconded by Grimes 

to approve the 22 Nitrogen Reduction 

Incentive Program applications 

recommended by staff. Motion carried. 

 



MINUTES OF THE TRI-BASIN NRD BOARD  

WORKSESSION  

Wednesday, February 19, 2025, 9:30 a.m. 

Tri-Basin Natural Resources District 

The regular monthly board meeting of the Tri-Basin Natural Resources District (NRD) was called to 

order by Chairman, Todd Garrelts at 9:30 a.m. Garrelts noted Public Meeting Law is posted on the 

North wall of the meeting room.  

  

ROLL CALL 

Roll call was taken with eleven directors present: Bergstrom, Bilka, Garrelts, Grams, Grimes, Harris, 

Hinrichs, Larson, Lundeen, Reynolds and Ryan.  Philips and Raffety were absent. Notice of the 

meeting was published in the Holdrege Citizen, Valley Voice and Minden Courier and announced on 

radio station KRVN, Lexington.  

 

EXCUSED ABSENCES 

No excused absences. 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

Groundwater Quantity Management:   

1. Perkins County Canal (Devin B.): Build the canal diversion near Ovid CO. Once built will 

have the right to 500 CFS flow during the October to March timeframe. There is no other 

requirement for Colorado to provide water to Nebraska. The need is to provide Nebraska with 

47,000 AF. $628 million is allocated for the canal.  

2. Review GW Mgt. requirements (JT, NL): Groundwater Quantity Management district 

wide is in phase one for groundwater quantity management. There is a district wide 

moratorium on new development and there is a requirement of flow meters for new wells, 

groundwater transfers and in some other circumstances. Groundwater quantity, phase two, 

we have 3 townships in the Little Blue, one township in the Republican Basin in Gosper 

County. In this phase its restrictions on transfers and a flow meter requirement for all wells 

in those townships. One township in phase three and that is Union township in Gosper County, 

where we actually allocate pumping. Little developed a map depicting water management 

projects and features. 

3. Discuss SAF plant water needs (JT): Asked that the board support #1 requiring the 

builders of this plant to do an aquifer impact study to show what the cone of depression 

would be from their pumping over time. #2, that they find a way to offset that impact on site 

and it's probably going to have to be a combination of lagoons and injection wells to get that 

recharge at a volume sufficient to offset. 

4. WCIP Applications (JT, TF): We have about 3,000 acres worth of applications and we put 

them all through the ranking system. Thorburn asked whether the board wanted to use six 

points as cutoff or allow the two, three-point applications to be approved also. The board agreed 

to leave the cutoff at six points.  

5. NRD Database (NL, TF): The problem is the way we collected our data was different from 

the way a lot of other NRD’s did. We tie our data to parcels. Other NRD’s, because they were 

either doing or planning on allocation, tied everything to wells. So you have a meter and then 

that meter serves however many acres, instead of a parcel, that might have one, two or three 

wells. Because our data is kind of backwards from the other NRD’s, it doesn't fit well in 

Longitude 103’s database. Thorburn proposed that we do a limited contract through the end 

of the fiscal year with Longitude 103 to see if they can help us get our data up to the level of 

the other NRD’s. 

Groundwater Quality Management: 



1. Nitrogen Reduction Incentive Program (CP): Our original allocation was $48,000. With 

the funding we’re able to fund 22 applications using our ranking system. All 22 of those are, 

either in Phase 3 groundwater quality management areas or well-head protection areas 

throughout all three counties. That brought our total to $51,315 for those 22 applications, 

which is $3500 more than what we were allotted 

2. Chemigation Report (NL, JVE):  We got 108 new permits in 2024. That requires a new 

inspection, no matter what. Renewal permits are $15. Last year 2024, we had 784 

inspections completed. Five staff had a had over 100 hours. Four of those staff had over 200 

hours and two staff had over 375 hours. 10,000 miles put on the vehicles, and we log our 

vehicles for chemigation- related work through the fiscal year. 

Land management (JT, DR) 

1. Hiring Seasonal Help: Thorburn proposed having Refior hire two seasonal people and 

these people would not necessarily be working 40 hours a week, but they would be working 

as needed and as available from April through September. They would get $18.00 an hour, 

no other benefits. They will help Refior out in the IPA's and PRD and other management 

tasks that we have to do in the summer. 

2. Annual meetings: March 7, 2025, will be the date for the annual IPA meetings in Axtell (9 

a.m.) and Holdrege (2 p.m.). 

3. PRD Prescribed Burn: We did a burn on the PRD about five years ago this spring. That 

went well for us, and it got the attention of the neighbors as well, so there is a desire from 

some of the neighbors on that draw to do a burn. We're planning on starting on the South end 

at the furthest point and working our way up prior to igniting the bulk of it. We’re currently 

planning on doing a lot of black lining, getting a big buffer, so it's not all going to be done in 

one day. It’ll be at least two, maybe three days. 

4. Armory Remodel: Our objective here is to remodel the existing restrooms and build some 

office space. Thorburn proposed to pour concrete to bring the outside concrete up to the level 

of the entry and then have a new entry and a new wall across that West side so what is now 

kind of under a porch would become a hallway. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

Thorburn explained that NRD funds in CD’s are expiring on March 3, 2025. Interest rates at 

Bruning State Bank and NPAIT are very similar, so the board consensus was to keep money at 

Bruning State Bank. 

 

COMMENTS AND CONCERNS 

There were no comments or concerns. 

 

PERSONNEL AND LEGAL MATTERS 

There were no personnel or legal issues. 

NEXT BOARD MEETING 

TBNRD Regular Board Meeting will be held on Tuesday, March 12, 2024, at 1:30 p.m. respectively.  

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:15 p.m. 

DIRECTORS PRESENT 

Brian Bergstrom, Joe Bilka, Todd Garrelts, Joel Grams, David Grimes, Ed Harris, Rob Hinrichs, Joe 

Larson, Larry Reynolds and Jeff Ryan. 



 

OTHERS PRESENT: 

John Thorburn, Nolan Little, Matt Wells, Devin B., Gary Robinson, Tammy Fahrenbruch, Carrie 

Putnam, and Jeff Larson 

 

Respectfully Submitted: 

_________________________________ 

Nicole Simeon, Asst. Secretary 

 

 



Tri-Basin NRD 
Information & Legislative Committee Meeting 

Tuesday, February 25, 2025 
1:30 p.m. 

Tri-Basin NRD 
 

1. Hahn gave a summary of activities for 2024 
a. Outreach 

i. South-Central Water Conference-106 attended, served 95 lunches, 9 
Nitrogen Certification updates, 5 booth sponsors and 7 banner sponsors 

ii. Gateway Farm Expo 
iii. County Fair 
iv. Husker Harvest Days 
v. Recognition Banquet 

1. Nominations-How to get more recommendations? Recommended to put 
as a board agenda item before September. 

vi. Tri-Basin Board Tour  
b. Education 

i. Water Jamboree -395 students attended in 2024. 17 schools and 2 
homeschools 

ii. Rainwater Basin Conservation Day- 100 students attend from 10 schools 
across the district. Mainly 7th graders 

iii. Nitrogen Management Classes- Suggested we make these more public for 
people in the area 

iv. Other Events - Fort Kearny Expo, Elwood Science Fair 
v. Recommendation to have meetings with schools to increase attendance 

for events. 
c. Information 

i. Legislative Updates-Sasha receives and forwards to staff and directors 

ii. Tri-Basin Website- Bilka suggested asking the board about having the packet 

on the website and what we should be posted or accessible. 
iii. Social media- Bilka suggested more social media posts w/trainings and events, 

and ads. Suggested hiring someone to help with content. 
iv. Tri-Basin Newsletter 
v. Tri-Basin Irrigator 
vi. ET Data Text Message- Suggested we send out more text for trainings and 

things going on 
vii. News Articles in Packet 
viii. Email Addresses 
ix. Irrigation Leader Magazine Article? 

1. Recommended topic of groundwater rules and WCIP 

2. Feedback 
 
Information & Legislative Committee members: Ed Harris (chair), Reed Philips, Joel Grams, 
Brian Bergstrom(Absent), and Joe Bilka (executive representative) 
 
TBNRD Employees: John Thorburn, Nicole Simeon, Sasha Hahn, Nolan Little 
 
NOTES: 
Meeting minutes in board packet. 



Feb 25

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

30500 · General Property Taxes
30501 · Gosper Co Tax 4,505.33
30502 · Phelps Co Tax 35,729.66
30503 · Kearney Co Tax 25,976.89
30500 · General Property Taxes - Other 61,706.55

Total 30500 · General Property Taxes 127,918.43

30801 · Whiskey Slough Income 9.11
30803 · Fort Kearney Income 20.69
30804 · Ft. Kearney West Income 22.28
30805 · North Dry Creek Income 20.21
30806 · Sac Creek Income 5.42
30900 · Customer Charges

30915 · Tree Sales 332.50
30900 · Customer Charges - Other 26.63

Total 30900 · Customer Charges 359.13

31100 · Investment Income 667.39
31300 · Miscellaneous Income 10,388.12
31900 · Chemigation68

31901 · GQMA Well Permits 200.00
31902 · Transfer Permits 300.00
31903 · Certified Acre Transfer Fee 250.00
31900 · Chemigation68 - Other 30.00

Total 31900 · Chemigation68 780.00

35000 · Reimbursements-Other Org. 5,978.51

Total Income 146,169.29

Gross Profit 146,169.29

Expense
40500 · Auto & Truck Exp. 965.24
40700 · Directors Exp.

40703 · Dir. Exp.- Registration & Misc 1,273.00
40700 · Directors Exp. - Other 1,180.00

Total 40700 · Directors Exp. 2,453.00

41300 · Dues & Memberships 450.00
41500 · Employee Benefits

41530 · Employee Insurance 25,124.26
41531 · Employee Retirement 0.00

Total 41500 · Employee Benefits 25,124.26

41700 · Personnel Exp.
41701 · Personnel-Mileage 395.50
41703 · Personnel-Registration & Misc. 1,687.00
41700 · Personnel Exp. - Other 1,371.29

Total 41700 · Personnel Exp. 3,453.79

41900 · Fees & Licenses 1,748.60
42100 · Information & Education 797.58
42300 · Bonds 413.00
43100 · Legal Notices 34.87
43200 · Miscellaneous Exp. 727.60

8:56 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis February 2025

Page 1



Feb 25

43300 · Office Expenses
43335 · Supplies 474.07
43336 · Maintenance 80.26
43300 · Office Expenses - Other 1,632.04

Total 43300 · Office Expenses 2,186.37

43400 · Flower Fund 56.00
43500 · Payroll Tax 3,952.13
43700 · Postage 329.99
43940 · Audit Fees 1,030.00
43941 · Attorney 230.00
44700 · Project Operation & Main-Other 0.00
44955 · Tree Planting Cost 210.43
45000 · Internet Service 210.00
45200 · Telephone Exp. 419.27
45300 · Utilities 3,003.93
45500 · Salaries-Clerical 15,553.60

45700 · Salaries-Administrative 21,771.84

45900 · Salaries-Technical 17,777.60

47100 · Intergovernmental C/S 4,222.71
48100 · Chemigation 5,398.00
48500 · Water Resources Projects

48590 · Water Quality 117.42

Total 48500 · Water Resources Projects 117.42

Total Expense 112,637.23

Net Ordinary Income 33,532.06

Net Income 33,532.06

8:56 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis February 2025

Page 2



Feb 25 Budget % of Budget Jul '24 - Feb 25 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

30100 · State Grants & Funds 0.00 35,750.00 0.0% 33,063.74 286,000.00 11.6% 429,000.00
30200 · Pheasants Forever Funds 0.00 83.33 0.0% 0.00 666.68 0.0% 1,000.00
30300 · Federal Grants & Funds 0.00 25,000.00 0.0% 0.00 200,000.00 0.0% 300,000.00
30400 · Adandoned Well Refund 0.00 416.67 0.0% 0.00 3,333.32 0.0% 5,000.00
30500 · General Property Taxes 127,918.43 922,171.26 0.00 100.0% 0.00

30601 · Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 0.00 50.00 0.0% 0.00 400.00 0.0% 600.00
30604 · NE Water Quality 0.00 4,416.67 0.0% 14,462.22 35,333.32 40.9% 53,000.00
30801 · Whiskey Slough Income 9.11 479.87 1.9% 1,464.19 3,838.92 38.1% 5,758.40
30802 · South Dry Creek Income 0.00 300.55 0.0% 1,083.90 2,404.40 45.1% 3,606.60
30803 · Fort Kearney Income 20.69 0.17 12,170.6% 220.95 1.32 16,738.6% 2.00
30804 · Ft. Kearney West Income 22.28 148.72 15.0% 795.43 1,189.72 66.9% 1,784.60
30805 · North Dry Creek Income 20.21 228.34 8.9% 532.28 1,826.69 29.1% 2,740.05
30806 · Sac Creek Income 5.42 478.06 1.1% 1,807.93 3,824.51 47.3% 5,736.75
30807 · Odessa IPA Income 0.00 0.15 0.0% 379.74 1.25 30,379.2% 1.85
30900 · Customer Charges 359.13 5,058.33 7.1% 3,402.99 40,466.68 8.4% 60,700.00

31000 · Buffer Strip Payments 0.00 828.75 0.0% 3,015.00 6,630.00 45.5% 9,945.00
31100 · Investment Income 667.39 1,250.00 53.4% 13,151.07 10,000.00 131.5% 15,000.00
31200 · Water Jamboree Income 0.00 441.67 0.0% 5,510.04 3,533.32 155.9% 5,300.00
31300 · Miscellaneous Income 10,388.12 416.67 2,493.1% 21,773.67 3,333.32 653.2% 5,000.00
31900 · Chemigation68 780.00 3,750.00 20.8% 3,960.00 30,000.00 13.2% 45,000.00

35000 · Reimbursements-Other Org. 5,978.51 89,926.17 6.6% 24,167.81 719,409.37 3.4% 1,079,114.05

Total Income 146,169.29 169,024.12 86.5% 1,062,076.79 1,352,192.82 78.5% 2,028,289.30

Gross Profit 146,169.29 169,024.12 86.5% 1,062,076.79 1,352,192.82 78.5% 2,028,289.30

Expense
40500 · Auto & Truck Exp. 965.24 2,333.33 41.4% 24,464.07 18,666.68 131.1% 28,000.00
40700 · Directors Exp. 2,453.00 1,145.83 214.1% 10,947.47 9,166.68 119.4% 13,750.00

40900 · Director Per Diem 0.00 1,666.67 0.0% 7,875.34 13,333.32 59.1% 20,000.00
41300 · Dues & Memberships 450.00 2,458.33 18.3% 30,279.79 19,666.68 154.0% 29,500.00
41500 · Employee Benefits 25,124.26 27,659.99 90.8% 238,401.27 221,279.89 107.7% 331,919.85

41700 · Personnel Exp. 3,453.79 1,000.00 345.4% 12,767.28 8,000.00 159.6% 12,000.00

41900 · Fees & Licenses 1,748.60 4,441.57 39.4% 24,949.15 35,532.58 70.2% 53,298.86
42100 · Information & Education 797.58 2,283.33 34.9% 11,775.61 18,266.68 64.5% 27,400.00
42200 · Wellness 0.00 125.00 0.0% 0.00 1,000.00 0.0% 1,500.00
42300 · Bonds 413.00 166.67 247.8% 663.00 1,333.32 49.7% 2,000.00
42500 · Insurance 0.00 3,305.05 0.0% 39,094.58 26,440.39 147.9% 39,660.59
43100 · Legal Notices 34.87 333.33 10.5% 2,774.33 2,666.68 104.0% 4,000.00
43300 · Office Expenses 2,186.37 1,937.50 112.8% 11,841.48 15,500.00 76.4% 23,250.00

8:59 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Accrual Basis February 2025
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Feb 25 Budget % of Budget Jul '24 - Feb 25 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget

43400 · Flower Fund 56.00 37.92 147.7% 552.00 303.32 182.0% 455.00
43500 · Payroll Tax 3,952.13 5,222.48 75.7% 41,301.13 41,779.85 98.9% 62,669.77
43700 · Postage 329.99 500.00 66.0% 4,396.29 4,000.00 109.9% 6,000.00
43940 · Audit Fees 1,030.00 712.50 144.6% 11,175.00 5,700.00 196.1% 8,550.00
43941 · Attorney 230.00 500.00 46.0% 1,093.10 4,000.00 27.3% 6,000.00
43944 · Mulch Contract 0.00 3,750.00 0.0% 0.00 30,000.00 0.0% 45,000.00
44700 · Project Operation & Main-Other 0.00 1,770.83 0.0% 35,293.70 14,166.68 249.1% 21,250.00
44801 · Operation & Maint.-SDC 0.00 120.39 0.0% 1,001.91 963.11 104.0% 1,444.67
44802 · Operation & Maint.-FKW 0.00 10.32 0.0% 79.48 82.61 96.2% 123.89
44803 · Operation & Maint.-FK 0.00 16.37 0.0% 136.61 130.97 104.3% 196.45
44804 · Operation & Maint.-WS 0.00 53.45 0.0% 19,315.14 427.61 4,517.0% 641.41
44805 · Operation & Maint.-NDC 0.00 102.23 0.0% 1,833.32 817.82 224.2% 1,226.74
44806 · Op & Main. - Sac Creek IPA 0.00 277.15 0.0% 1,380.50 2,217.23 62.3% 3,325.83
44807 · Op & Main. - Odessa IPA 0.00 13.56 0.0% 109.37 108.44 100.9% 162.68
44900 · Purchases for Resale 0.00 650.00 0.0% 0.00 5,200.00 0.0% 7,800.00
44955 · Tree Planting Cost 210.43 200.00 105.2% 1,175.22 1,600.00 73.5% 2,400.00
45000 · Internet Service 210.00 250.00 84.0% 1,485.00 2,000.00 74.3% 3,000.00
45200 · Telephone Exp. 419.27 666.67 62.9% 4,970.89 5,333.32 93.2% 8,000.00
45300 · Utilities 3,003.93 2,148.46 139.8% 14,667.32 17,187.65 85.3% 25,781.49
45400 · Water Jamboree Expenses 0.00 450.66 0.0% 1,958.46 3,605.26 54.3% 5,407.90

45500 · Salaries-Clerical 15,553.60 16,571.53 93.9% 167,712.46 132,572.19 126.5% 198,858.31

45700 · Salaries-Administrative 21,771.84 30,596.46 71.2% 214,996.06 244,771.65 87.8% 367,157.49

45900 · Salaries-Technical 17,777.60 19,403.91 91.6% 157,973.42 155,231.29 101.8% 232,846.93

46000 · Salaries - Maint. & Const. NRD 0.00 1,775.00 0.0% 12,333.40 14,200.00 86.9% 21,300.00

46300 · Building Maintenance 0.00 625.00 0.0% 702.00 5,000.00 14.0% 7,500.00
46350 · PRRIP 0.00 7,000.00 0.0% 42,956.34 56,000.00 76.7% 84,000.00
46900 · Cons. Incentive Payment 0.00 83.33 0.0% 0.00 666.68 0.0% 1,000.00

47000 · District Cost-Share 0.00 6,328.75 0.0% 12,896.42 50,630.00 25.5% 75,945.00
47100 · Intergovernmental C/S 4,222.71 40,296.32 10.5% 32,482.48 322,370.54 10.1% 483,555.82
47200 · Offset Depletions 0.00 47,000.00 0.0% 133,641.95 376,000.00 35.5% 564,000.00

48000 · District Programs 0.00 2,200.00 0.0% 5,502.03 17,600.00 31.3% 26,400.00

48100 · Chemigation 5,398.00 500.00 1,079.6% 5,398.00 4,000.00 135.0% 6,000.00
48500 · Water Resources Projects 117.42 291.67 40.3% 18,989.97 2,333.32 813.9% 3,500.00

Total Expense 112,637.23 238,981.56 47.1% 1,364,628.03 1,911,852.44 71.4% 2,867,778.68

Net Ordinary Income 33,532.06 -69,957.44 -47.9% -302,551.24 -559,659.62 54.1% -839,489.38

Net Income 33,532.06 -69,957.44 -47.9% -302,551.24 -559,659.62 54.1% -839,489.38

8:59 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
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Tri-Basin Natural Resources District 9:04 AM

Bank Accounts History 03/06/2025

As of February 28, 2025 Accrual Basis

Date Num Name Credit Debit Balance

Total 10213 · Main Checking 130,757.65 151,106.44 277,864.56

11105 · Bruning Bank CD 161,966.21

Total 11105 · Bruning Bank CD 161,966.21

11204 · Bldg Sinking Fund 3,815.67

Total 11204 · Bldg Sinking Fund 3,815.67

11205 · Vehicle  Sinking Fund 54,643.63

Total 11205 · Vehicle  Sinking Fund 54,643.63

11206 · Water Res Sinking Fund 9,713.02

Total 11206 · Water Res Sinking Fund 9,713.02

10500 · Accounts Receivable 15,083.66

02/03/2025 45860 Lower Republican NRD 706.25 15,789.91

02/03/2025 45861 Upper Republican NRD 706.25 16,496.16

02/03/2025 45862 Middle Republican NRD 706.25 17,202.41

02/11/2025 2918 Shawn Woollen 50.00 17,202.41

02/18/2025 11746 Middle Republican NRD 706.25 16,496.16

02/18/2025 30910 Lower Republican NRD 706.25 15,789.91

02/18/2025 997584Upper Republican NRD 706.25 15,083.66

02/20/2025 90145 City of Holdrege 484.58 76,305.63

02/20/2025 1131 Platte-Republican Diversion 2,438.79 73,866.84

02/20/2025 Tri-Basin NRD 384.00 74,166.84

02/20/2025 11987 Holdrege Well Service 50.00 74,116.84

02/20/2025 50721 Downey Drilling 50.00 74,066.84

02/20/2025 7607 Brandon Jameson M 200.00 73,866.84

02/20/2025 13059 Phelps County Treasurer 35,729.66 38,137.18

02/20/2025 34590 Kearney County Treasurer 25,976.89 12,160.29

02/20/2025 Kearney County Treasurer 167.32 11,992.97

02/20/2025 Kearney County Treasurer 207.90 11,785.07

02/20/2025 Phelps County Treasurer 200.28 11,584.79

02/20/2025 Kearney County Treasurer 157.81 11,426.98

02/21/2025 02212025Central Platte NRD 321.32 11,748.30

02/21/2025 02212026Lower Republican NRD 321.32 12,069.62

02/26/2025 02242027Billy Richards 26.63 12,096.25

02/26/2025 02242028Doug Keller 106.50 12,202.75

02/26/2025 Billy Richards 26.63 12,176.12

02/26/2025 02242029Lisa Berkeypile 15.00 12,191.12

02/26/2025 02242030Angelia Althause 107.50 12,298.62

02/26/2025 Lisa Berkeypile 15.00 12,283.62

02/26/2025 Angelia Althause 107.50 12,176.12

Total 10500 · Accounts Receivable 69,265.11 66,357.57 12,176.12

10706 · Sacramento Creek IPA Loan Pymt 1,554.81

Total 10706 · Sacramento Creek IPA Loan Pymt 1,554.81

TOTAL 200,022.76 217,464.01 521,734.02

 Page 1 of 1 CD  Matures 3-13-2025 Rate 4.42%



Date Num Credit Memo Debit Balance

10214 · Whiskey Slough 4,716.71
02/20/2025 Deposit 167.32 4,884.03
02/28/2025 Interest 9.11 4,893.14

Total 10214 · Whiskey Slough 176.43 4,893.14

10215 · Ft Kearny West 11,584.83
02/20/2025 Deposit 157.81 11,742.64
02/28/2025 Interest 22.28 11,764.92

Total 10215 · Ft Kearny West 180.09 11,764.92

10216 · South Dry Creek 8,771.62
02/20/2025 Deposit 207.90 8,979.52

Total 10216 · South Dry Creek 207.90 8,979.52

10217 · Ft. Kearny 10,660.14
02/28/2025 Interest 20.69 10,680.83

Total 10217 · Ft. Kearny 20.69 10,680.83

10218 · Water Jamboree 7,959.87
Total 10218 · Water Jamboree 7,959.87

10219 · North Dry Creek 8,873.33
02/13/2025 Interest 20.21 8,893.54
02/20/2025 Deposit 200.28 9,093.82

Total 10219 · North Dry Creek 220.49 9,093.82

10220 · Sacramento Creek 3,018.14
02/20/2025 Deposit 589.28 3,607.42
02/28/2025 Interest 5.42 3,612.84

Total 10220 · Sacramento Creek 594.70 3,612.84

9:54 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Bank Accounts History
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2025



Date Num Credit Memo Debit Balance

10222 · Odessa 20,492.06
Total 10222 · Odessa 20,492.06

TOTAL 1,400.30 77,477.00

9:54 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Bank Accounts History
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2025
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Date Memo Account Amount Balance

Ace Hardware
02/03/2025 Tree planting cost 44955 · Tree Planting Cost 67.90 67.90
02/03/2025  Shop Supplies 43335 · Supplies 302.59 370.49

Total Ace Hardware 370.49 370.49

AMGL
02/12/2025 Payroll, W-2's and repo... 43940 · Audit Fees 1,030.00 1,030.00

Total AMGL 1,030.00 1,030.00

Black Hills Energy
02/03/2025 January Energy 45300 · Utilities 1,474.27 1,474.27

Total Black Hills Energy 1,474.27 1,474.27

Blankenau Wilmoth Jarecke LLP
02/12/2025 Telephone Conference ... 43941 · Attorney 230.00 230.00

Total Blankenau Wilmoth Jarecke LLP 230.00 230.00

Brad Lundeen
02/20/2025 Banquet 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -24.00 -24.00

Total Brad Lundeen -24.00 -24.00

Brandon Jameson
02/20/2025 Deposit 31902 · Transfer Permits -200.00 -200.00

Total Brandon Jameson -200.00 -200.00

CAMAS Publishing
02/03/2025 43100 · Legal Notices 10.87 10.87

Total CAMAS Publishing 10.87 10.87

Cardmember Services - Chase Ink
02/12/2025 Meals 41700 · Personnel Exp. 27.99 27.99
02/12/2025 Supplies 43335 · Supplies 14.98 42.97
02/12/2025 Postage 43700 · Postage 329.99 372.96
02/12/2025 Donuts for Water Confe... 43200 · Miscellaneous Exp. 649.52 1,022.48
02/12/2025 Zoro tools 43336 · Maintenance 80.26 1,102.74
02/12/2025 Fuel 40500 · Auto & Truck Exp. 36.00 1,138.74
02/12/2025 Tree planting costs 44955 · Tree Planting Cost 142.53 1,281.27
02/12/2025 ball mount and coupler 40500 · Auto & Truck Exp. 123.02 1,404.29
02/12/2025 Subscriptions 41900 · Fees & Licenses 1,298.60 2,702.89
02/12/2025 Legislative Conference 41700 · Personnel Exp. 1,305.00 4,007.89
02/12/2025 Directors Legislative Co... 40700 · Directors Exp. 1,180.00 5,187.89

Total Cardmember Services - Chase Ink 5,187.89 5,187.89

9:57 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis February 2025
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Date Memo Account Amount Balance

Carrie Putnam
02/12/2025 1/31 GI, 2/5 GI and 2/6 ... 41701 · Personnel-Mileage 302.40 302.40

Total Carrie Putnam 302.40 302.40

Central Valley Irrigation
02/20/2025 Booth Sponsor 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -100.00 -100.00

Total Central Valley Irrigation -100.00 -100.00

Curtis Scheele
02/20/2025 Banquet 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -48.00 -48.00

Total Curtis Scheele -48.00 -48.00

Dana Christensen
02/12/2025 Mileage to Elwood Sch... 41701 · Personnel-Mileage 49.70 49.70

Total Dana Christensen 49.70 49.70

Diamond Exterminating Inc.
02/03/2025 45300 · Utilities 120.00 120.00
02/26/2025 Pests at both buildings 45300 · Utilities 120.00 240.00

Total Diamond Exterminating Inc. 240.00 240.00

Eakes Office Solutions
02/12/2025 Contract 43300 · Office Expenses 15.07 15.07

Total Eakes Office Solutions 15.07 15.07

Embassy Suites
02/03/2025 Legislative banquet 35000 · Reimbursements-Other Org. 2,825.00 2,825.00
02/03/2025 Directors rooms 40703 · Dir. Exp.- Registration & Misc 1,273.00 4,098.00
02/03/2025 Staff Rooms 41703 · Personnel-Registration & Mi... 1,687.00 5,785.00

Total Embassy Suites 5,785.00 5,785.00

Erickson Agency
02/12/2025 Bond for Jeff Ryan 42300 · Bonds 413.00 413.00

Total Erickson Agency 413.00 413.00

First Wireless Inc.
02/26/2025 Two way radios 43300 · Office Expenses 1,443.33 1,443.33

Total First Wireless Inc. 1,443.33 1,443.33

9:57 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis February 2025
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Date Memo Account Amount Balance

Glenwood Telephone
02/03/2025 Internet 45000 · Internet Service 210.00 210.00
02/03/2025 Telephone 45200 · Telephone Exp. 144.27 354.27

Total Glenwood Telephone 354.27 354.27

HaganLo
02/03/2025 Door Prizes for Water ... 43200 · Miscellaneous Exp. 78.08 78.08

Total HaganLo 78.08 78.08

HoldCi
02/03/2025 Electric, sewer and water 45300 · Utilities 984.30 984.30
02/20/2025 Deposit 35000 · Reimbursements-Other Org. -1,484.58 -500.28

Total HoldCi -500.28 -500.28

Holdrege Chamber of Commerce
02/03/2025 Dues 41300 · Dues & Memberships 450.00 450.00

Total Holdrege Chamber of Commerce 450.00 450.00

Holdrege Daily Citizen
02/12/2025 Publications 43100 · Legal Notices 15.82 15.82

Total Holdrege Daily Citizen 15.82 15.82

Holdrege Floral Expressions
02/03/2025 Ernest Johnson Servic... 43400 · Flower Fund 56.00 56.00

Total Holdrege Floral Expressions 56.00 56.00

Holdrege Soft Water
02/03/2025 Deliveries for January 45300 · Utilities 28.00 28.00

Total Holdrege Soft Water 28.00 28.00

Holdrege Well Service LLC
02/20/2025 Deposit 31901 · GQMA Well Permits -50.00 -50.00

Total Holdrege Well Service LLC -50.00 -50.00

HyVee
02/26/2025 Kleenex and Tiolet Paper 43300 · Office Expenses 20.97 20.97

Total HyVee 20.97 20.97

Jeff VanEperen
02/26/2025 Gas for work truck 41700 · Personnel Exp. 38.30 38.30

Total Jeff VanEperen 38.30 38.30

9:57 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis February 2025
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Date Memo Account Amount Balance

KRVN Radio
02/12/2025 Advertising 42100 · Information & Education 340.00 340.00

Total KRVN Radio 340.00 340.00

Longitude 103, Inc.
02/20/2025 Banner Sponsor 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -50.00 -50.00

Total Longitude 103, Inc. -50.00 -50.00

NARD Risk Pool Assn.
02/26/2025 Employee Group Insura... 41530 · Employee Insurance 27,625.12 27,625.12

Total NARD Risk Pool Assn. 27,625.12 27,625.12

Nebraska Dept. of Env. & Energy
02/12/2025 new permits, renewed s... 48100 · Chemigation 5,398.00 5,398.00

Total Nebraska Dept. of Env. & Energy 5,398.00 5,398.00

Nebraskaland Avaition
02/20/2025 Banner Sponsor 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -50.00 -50.00

Total Nebraskaland Avaition -50.00 -50.00

Pat Nott
02/12/2025 Mileage to TAPS Banq... 41701 · Personnel-Mileage 43.40 43.40

Total Pat Nott 43.40 43.40

Platte Rep. Diversion Project
02/20/2025 Deposit 35000 · Reimbursements-Other Org. -2,438.79 -2,438.79

Total Platte Rep. Diversion Project -2,438.79 -2,438.79

Pro Building Supply
02/03/2025 Torx Screws 43335 · Supplies 136.50 136.50

Total Pro Building Supply 136.50 136.50

Reed Disposal
02/12/2025 45300 · Utilities 180.00 180.00

Total Reed Disposal 180.00 180.00

Rudy's Tires
02/20/2025 Banner Sponsor 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -50.00 -50.00

Total Rudy's Tires -50.00 -50.00

9:57 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Expenses by Vendor Detail
Accrual Basis February 2025
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Date Memo Account Amount Balance

S&W Auto Parts
02/03/2025 LED chrome Trim Ring 40500 · Auto & Truck Exp. 81.98 81.98

Total S&W Auto Parts 81.98 81.98

Sargent Irrigation Inc.
02/20/2025 Booth Sponsor 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -100.00 -100.00

Total Sargent Irrigation Inc. -100.00 -100.00

SpartanNash
02/12/2025 Office Supplies 43300 · Office Expenses 152.67 152.67

Total SpartanNash 152.67 152.67

State of NebraskaDAS/
02/03/2025 Network Service Charg... 42100 · Information & Education 228.79 228.79
02/12/2025 Office Chair and Bookc... 43335 · Supplies 20.00 248.79
02/26/2025 Phones for Dalton, Pat,... 42100 · Information & Education 228.79 477.58

Total State of NebraskaDAS/ 477.58 477.58

State of NebraskaStNE
02/06/2025 402-472-2881 UNL 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -1,820.12 -1,820.12

Total State of NebraskaStNE -1,820.12 -1,820.12

Syndicate Publishing
02/26/2025 Minden Courier Metting... 43100 · Legal Notices 8.18 8.18

Total Syndicate Publishing 8.18 8.18

The Flatwater Group Inc.
02/12/2025 TFG#1525 Developing ... 47100 · Intergovernmental C/S 4,222.71 4,222.71
02/12/2025 47100 · Intergovernmental C/S 4,222.71

Total The Flatwater Group Inc. 4,222.71 4,222.71

Titan Machinery
02/20/2025 Banner Sponsor 31300 · Miscellaneous Income -50.00 -50.00

Total Titan Machinery -50.00 -50.00

Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
02/04/2025 Chemicals for Lost Cre... 44700 · Project Operation & Main-O... 0.00 0.00

Total Tri-Basin Natural Resources District 0.00 0.00

9:57 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Expenses by Vendor Detail
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Date Memo Account Amount Balance

Turner Technology
02/26/2025 Security Services 41900 · Fees & Licenses 450.00 450.00

Total Turner Technology 450.00 450.00

Village Uniform Inc.
02/03/2025 Rugs 45300 · Utilities 97.36 97.36

Total Village Uniform Inc. 97.36 97.36

Ward Laboratories
02/12/2025 48590 · Water Quality 117.42 117.42

Total Ward Laboratories 117.42 117.42

WEX Bank
02/13/2025 Fuel 40500 · Auto & Truck Exp. 724.24 724.24

Total WEX Bank 724.24 724.24

TOTAL 52,167.43 52,167.43

9:57 AM Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
03/06/25 Expenses by Vendor Detail
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TRI-BASIN NRD 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

February 28, 2025 

Account Description Amount 

AFLAC  $440.85 

Attorney $230.00 

Audit Fees $1,030.00 

Auto & Truck Exp. $965.24 

Bonds $413.00 

Chemigation $5,398.00 

Directors Exp $2,453.00 

Dues & Memberships $450.00 

Employee Insurance $25,124.26 

Fees & Licenses $1,748.60 

Flex Medical Spending $603.92 

Flower Fund $56.00 

Information & Education $797.58 

Intergovernmental C/S $4,222.71 

Internet Service $210.00 

Legal Notices $34.87 

Maintenance $80.26 

Payroll $55,103.04 

Payroll Tax $3,952.13 

Personnel $3,453.79 

Phelps Co Tax $789.56 

Postage $329.99 

Retirement $3,337.30 

Sales Tax Payable $9.11 

State WH $1,459.04 

Supplies $2,106.11 

Telephone  $419.27 

Tree Planting Costs $210.43 

Utilities $3,003.93 

Water Quality $117.42 

Total for February 2025 $118,549.41 

Jeff Ryan, Treasurer  

Please publish in the legal notices one time (in PARAGRAPH 

FORM)  

and send proof of publication to Tri-Basin NRD, 1723 Burlington 

St., Holdrege 

  
 

mailto:tribasin@tribasinnrd.org




INVOICE
BWJ Law Group
2900 South 70th Street, Suite 150
Lincoln, NE 68506

Invoice #: 9595
Date: 02-28-2025

Due On: 03-31-2025

Tri-Basin Natural Resources District
1723 North Burlington
Holdrege, NE 68949

Matter Name:135.01 NRD Matters

Services

Date Atty Description Quantity Rate Total

02-20-25 DB Review and provide response to email concerning large
water use wells.

0.40 230.00 $92.00

Services Subtotal: $92.00

Subtotal $92.00

Total $92.00

Total Matter Balance $713.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Blankenau Wilmoth Jarecke, LLP

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PROTECTED BY ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE

Page: 1















WELL DECOMMISSIONING

BEGINNING BALANCE 2/19/2025 $14,147.34

Approved -$1,000.00

Cancelled $0.00

Slippage $0.00

ENDING BALANCE 3/19/2025 $13,147.34

#12 Brandon Jameson $500.00

#13 Brian Carlson $500.00

$1,000.00

TRI-BASIN CONSERVATION TREE PROGRAM COST-SHARE FUNDS

BEGINNING BALANCE 2/19/2025 Proposed $28,000.00

Tree Plans $0.00

Cancelled $0.00

Slippage $0.00

ENDING BALANCE 3/19/2025 Total: $28,000.00

Tree Plans LF Trees LF Mulch LF Drip

Total $0.00

TRI-BASIN NRD COST-SHARE PROGRAMS

March 19, 2025



NSWCP BALANCE (16,584.78)$            
2024-2025 Allocation 53,957.72$             
Correction 80,410.45$             
March Reallocation 7,768.73$               

10% 70% 20%
EROSION (10%) WATER (70%) RANGE (20%) TOTALS
1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 
10, 11, 18 & 19 3, 5, 6, 13 & 17 9, 10, 11, 14, 

18, 19 & 20
July 2023-2024 Balance Forward (1,658.48)$             (11,609.35)$            (3,316.96)$       -$16,584.78
Allocation $5,395.77 $37,770.40 $10,791.54 $53,957.72
July Applications Approved $0.00 -$1,500.00 $0.00 -$1,500.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00
August Applications Approved $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cancelled & Slippage $3,622.50 $3,622.50
September Applications Approved $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cancelled & Slippage $2,741.90 $2,741.90
October Applications Approved $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00 $116.52 $0.00 $116.52
November Applications Approved $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
December Applications Approved $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
January Applications Approved $0.00 -$32,312.40 $0.00 -$32,312.40
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
February Applications Approved $0.00 -$15,000.00 $0.00 -$15,000.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Correction $8,041.05 $56,287.32 $16,082.09 $80,410.45
Reallocation Funds $776.87 $5,438.11 $1,553.75 $7,768.73
March  Applications Approved -$5,000.00 -$16,000.00 -$10,000.00 -$31,000.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00
April  Applications Approved $0.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00
May  Applications Approved $0.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00
June  Applications Approved $0.00
Cancelled & Slippage $0.00
BALANCE $10,297.11 $26,813.10 $15,110.42 $52,220.64

Approved NSWCP COST-SHARE by CATEGORY
2024-25



BEGINNING BALANCE 2/19/2025 $10,041.46
Approved 2/19/2025 - $15,000.00
Cancelled Applications + $0.00
DNR Correction $80,410.45
March Reallocation = $7,768.73
Slippage + $0.00

CURRENT BALANCE NSWCP FUNDS AVAILABLE 3/19/2025 = $83,220.64
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED - $31,000.00
NOT APPROVED $0.00

NSWCP APPLICATIONS APPROVAL
NC11 CRITICAL AREA 
PLANTING NAME CO ACRES 

BENEFITTED
TONS EROSION 
SAVED

PER TON SOIL 
EROSION SAVED  REQUEST RECOMMENDED

$0.00

NC14 PLANNED GRAZING NAME CO ACRES 
BENEFITTED SCORE BENEFIT  REQUEST 

Well, Pumping Plant & Tank DHALEA LLC GO 49 49.00 $102.04 $5,000.00 Yes
Well, Pipeline & Tank Gary R Dickmeyer GO 59 29.5 $169.49 $5,000.00 Yes

$10,000.00

NC17 IRR. WATER MGMT NAME CO ACRES 
BENEFITTED SCORE BENEFIT  REQUEST 

Irrigation Pipeline Leland R Anderson KE 5 4.04 $1,237.62 $5,000.00 Yes
Irrigation Pipeline Cody Havener GO 24 3 $1,666.66 $5,000.00 Yes
Flowmeter Shawn Woollen KE $1,000.00 Yes
Flowmeter Richard Anderbery KE $1,000.00 Yes
Flowmeter DBL Ag Acres LLC KE $1,000.00 Yes
Flowmeter Doyle Reed PH $1,000.00 Yes
Flowmeter Cottonwood Creek Ag Ltd PH $1,000.00 Yes
Flowmeter Terra, Inc KE $1,000.00 Yes

$16,000.00
NC19 REPAIR OF PRACTICE - 
DIVERSION REPAIR NAME CO ACRES 

BENEFITTED
TONS EROSION 
SAVED

PER TON SOIL 
EROSION SAVED  REQUEST 

Grade Stabilization - Rebuild Mike Dawson GO 240 15.5 $322.00 $5,000.00 Yes
$5,000.00

NSWCP COST-SHARE PROGRAM



Groundwater transfer requests                 March 12, 2025 
   

Transfer # Name 
Parcel 
from 

From Legal Parcel to To Legal 
# of 

Acres 
County    
Basin 

GWT-0364 David G Grimes 232600 N ½ NW ¼ Section 15-6- 14 232700 Pt NW ¼ Section 15-6- 14 65 Kearney   
Little Blue 

 
 
Irrigated Acre transfer requests          

Transfer # Name 
Parcel 
from 

From Legal Parcel to To Legal 
# of 

Acres 
County 
Basin 

 
TBAT-0445 

 
Quad J Ltd 

 
0004708.00 SW ¼ Section 27-6- 20 

 
0004710.00 SE ¼ Section 28-6- 20 10.0 Phelps  

Republican 

 
TBAT-0447 

 
Sandra L Johnson 

 
249301 SE 1/4 Section 7-6- 13 

 
326501 NW 1/4 Section 25-7-14 21.29 Kearney    

Little Blue 

 
TBAT-0448 

 
Sandra L Johnson 

 
231401 Middle of S 1/2 Section 13-6- 14 

 
326501 NW 1/4 Section 25-7-14 3.81 Kearney    

Little Blue 

 
TBAT-0449 

 
Samuel S & Holly L Robinson 

 
0007367.20 NW 1/4 Section 21-8- 19 

 
0005614.10 SW 1/4 Section 13-7-17 2.76 Phelps   

Platte 

   
 

 
   

 
 

WCIP Applications for approval          

WCIP Contract # Owner - Operator Parcel  
Legal Location                                       

(see maps for more defined location) 
Well 

Contract  
Acres 

County 
Basin 

2025 KE S DBL Acres  - Dan Olson 276200 SW ¼ Section 30-7-16 G-005408 120.0 Kearney  
Platte 

 
 

Compliance Issues, HEL and Variance Requests          

Name Parcel Legal Compliance Issue, HEL or Request 
# Certified 
Irrigated 

Acres 

County 
Basin 

Samuel S & Holly L Robinson 0007367.20 SW of NW ¼ Section 21-8- 19 Variance to 3 acre transfer requirement Variance 2025 PH V002 2.76 Phelps  
Platte 

      

 



David G & Becky L Grimes 

GWT-0364 

Use: Irrigation 

 
“X” marks the approximate loca-

tion of the irrigation well G-084740 

 

Requesting for well to be used to 

water an additional 1/4+ turn  with 

the 1/2 pivot to the south.  

March 2025 
Groundwater Transfer 

 Little Blue Basin 

 NW1/4 Section 15-6-14 

Parcel : 232600 

Well Reg: G-084740  Well ID: 95599 

 pt NW1/4 Section 15-6-14 

Parcel : 232700 

 

232700 

232600 





Quad J Ltd  

Shane Westcott / Phyllis Johnson 

TBAT-0445 

Shane Westcott—operator for 
Phyllis Johnson is requesting 
to move 10  certified irrigated 

acres from Section 27 to a 
field in Section 28 to the west. 

These fields sit right across 
from each other  but are in 

separate sections.                                      
The acres in Section 27 are not 
being used so they are wanting 
to add them to a gravity field in 

section 28 where they could 
use them.  

TO:  SE 1/4 Section 28-6-20 

Parcel:  0004710.00 

CIA prior to transfers =  30.88 

CIA gained =  10 

CIA after transfer= 40.88 

Well Reg: G-033793 

Well ID: 40825 

March 2025 Acre Transfer 

New Certified Irrigated Acres   
Acres Drying Up 

FROM:  SW 1/4 Section 27-6-20 

Parcel : 0004708.00 

CIA being transferred  =  10 

CIA remaining after transfer = 165.66 

Well Reg: G-033793 

Well ID:  40825 

0004708.00 
0004710.00 







They are requesting to move corner acres from two fields where they 
aren't used  to a field  where a corner system would catch additional 

acres.  

March 2025 

New Certified Irrigated Acres   
Acres Drying Up 

TBAT-0447 

FROM:  SE1/4 Section 7-6-13 

Parcel : 249301 

CIA being transferred  =  21.29 

CIA remaining after transfer = 93.72 

Well Reg: G-013729 

Well ID:  104858 

Jeff Ryan | Sandra & Jamie Johnson 

TBAT-0447 & TBAT-0448 
Acre Transfer 

TO:  NW1/4 Section 25-7-14    Parcel:  326500 

CIA prior to transfers =  124.91 

CIA gained =  21.29 & 3.81 

CIA after transfers= 150.01 

Well Reg: G-066843       Well ID: 74871 

TBAT-0448 

FROM:  Section 13-6-14 

Parcel : 231401 

CIA being transferred  =  3.81 

CIA remaining after transfer = 96.21 

Well Reg: G-020804 

Well ID:  166902 

231401 

249301 
326500 











Samuel S & Holly L Robinson   
Michael J Ryan 

TBAT-0449 

Acre Transfer TBAT-0449 

Sam and Holly Robinson are requesting to transfer 2.76 certified 

acres to  Mike Ryan , who is trying to get enough acres to run a 

full circle on the SW 1/4 of Section 13-7– 17. He will move the 

permanent stops to catch certified  acres. He wants to water the-

ses acres as efficiently as He can. TO:  NE of SW1/4 Section 13-7-17 

Parcel:  0005614.10 

CIA prior to transfers =  13.99 

CIA gained =  2.76 

CIA after transfer= 16.75 

Well Reg: G– 135822  Well ID: 169468 

March 2025 Acre Transfer        

 Platte Basin 

FROM:  SW Corner of NW1/4 Section 21-8-19 

Parcel : 0007367.20 

CIA being transferred  =  2.76 

CIA remaining after transfer = 0 

Well Reg: G-014343  Well ID: 198206 0007367.20 

0005614.10 

Variance Request 

2025 PH V002 

Sam and Holly Robinson owned the whole NW ¼ of Section 21-8- 

19. This was a fully irrigated parcel and when they sold off all but 

the SW corner where they intend to build a house, 2.76 of the 

certified acres came with it. They are requesting to be able to 

transfer them off since they will no longer be used, but could 

help Mike Ryan get closer to the full pivot he is trying to put on 

his property to  Irrigate more efficiently. 

Additional Transfers Upcoming: April 2025 

Mike has been waiting due to transfer of land in the SW 1/4 
He will be requesting another transfer to add more acres in 

April. The ¾ pivot already has stops so the stops will be 
moved to catch the new acres for this season. Mike intends 
to continue to look for additional acres to eventually have a 

full circle pivot on the SW 1/4. 

 







Carl & Sons Inc  

WCIP Application 2025 KE S 
March 2025 

Surface Water 
WCIP 

SW1/4 Section 30-7-16 

Parcel: 276200 

Well: G-005408  ID: 9407 

FM SN: applying for cost share 

Contract Acres =  120.0 

276200 

276200 







Name Legal Acres Priority 
Olsen Cattle Co LLC 1-7N-16 264.58 A

Wendy Larson NE 27-6-17 169.2 A
Paul Bachman N1/2 23-7-21 280 A

Mike Bergstrom NE 1/4 27-7-16 155 A
Brian Carlson NW 1/4 10-7-16 145 A
Brian Carlson NE 1/4 8-6-16 133 A
Zac Carlson 31-7N-16 70 A
Zac Carlson 36-7N-16 146.91 A
Zac Carlson 26-7N-16 62.8 A

Daren Englund SE 1/4 2-6-19 140 A
Janice Gengenbach 37-7N-21 280 A

LogLand Ag NE 17-7-18 60 A
Jewett Farms LLC NE 1/4 32-5-17 135 A

Dennis Larson NW 1/4 30-6-19 120 A
Scott/Joe Lundeen Inc NE 1/4 27-5-16 156 A

Bradley Lundeen SE1/4 23-5-16 133 A
Joe Lundeen NW 1/4 26-5-16 124 A
Jake Olsen SW 1/4 34-7-16 field 1 124 A
Jake Olsen SW 1/4 34-7-16 field 4 144 A

AOL LLC SE 1/4 35-5-16 158 A
Shane and Chase Wohlgemuth FarmsNE1/4 20-6-17 157 A
Shane and Chase Wohlgemuth FarmsPT E 1/2 SW 1/4 5-6-17 108 A

Robert Edgren SW 1/4 23-7-20 136 A
Justin J. Johnson SW 1/4 3-5-19 71 A
Berman Brothers N1/2 28-7-18 280 A

Paul Nelson SW 1/4 3-6-18 146 A
Ryan Kuss  SW 1/435-7-18W 140 A
Ryan Kuss SE 1/4 35-7N-18W 140 A

JKM Farms IncGouts Lot 3&4 N 1/ SW 1/4 14-8-18158.1 A
Drake Johnson NE 1/4 3-5-18 133.7 A
Drake Johnson NE 1/4 7-6-18 114.2 A

BRJ Farms NW 1/4 27-5N-18 133.89 A
BRJ Farms SE 1/4 15-7N-18 6 A

Homestead Hill Farms Inc S1/2 33-7-19 280 A
Alexander Lush SW1/4 24-5-18 124 A

Favinger Farms Inc S 1/2 28-7-14 124.3 B
Favinger Farms Inc SW1/4 20-7N-14W 155.7 B

Scott Berkeypile NW1/4 11-6-13 76 B
Lisa Berkeypile SE1/4 3-6-13 35 B
Isaac Carlson 1-6N-16W 272 B

Ronald Dornhoff SE 7-7-13 140 B
Ronald Dornhoff SW 7-7-13 140 B

Malcom Dornhoff SW 26-7-13 155 B



Malcom Dornhoff SE 1/4 21-7-13 152 B
Tony Ellis SE 33-6-15 157.52 B

Chris Exstrom 21-5-13 130.06 B
Chris Exstrom 21-5-13 149.94 B

Matthew Favinger E1/2 NE 1/4 10-6-14 73 B
Matthew Favinger 1/2 S 29-7-14N 200 B

Bruce Favinger NW1/4 19-7N-14W 140 B
Bruce Favinger N1/4 S17-6N-14W 140 B

Nolan High S1/2 19-8-23 140 B
CSS Farms LLC SW1/4 30-8-14 86 B
CSS Farms LLC SE 1/4 30-8-14 127 B
CSS Farms LLC N 27-8-14 67 B
Knoerzer Farms 21-8-22 170 B
Knoerzer Farms 15-8-22 110 B
LBK Farms LLC W 1/2 17-7-21 120 B

Kurt Kugler 24-8-23 140 B
Kurt Kugler 1-8N-23 136 B
Tyler Kugler 24-8-23 152 B
Tyler Kugler 32-7-23 128 C
LogLand Ag SE 8-7-18 160 B

Nate Lundeen, Inc 10-5N-15 280 B
Mark Lundeen, Inc 31-6-15 280 B
B & D Lundeen, Inc 32-6-15 280 B

Stephan Nelson SW 1/4 18-5-15 111 B
Scott Nelson 1-5N-15 280 B

Paul W Nelson SE 9-7-18 134 B
Hultquist Farms, Inc NE 35-6-14 132 B
Hultquist Farms, Inc SE 16-6-13 125 B

Patricia M Lundeen Revocable TrustSW 31-5-15 156 B
Stuart Anderson Farms NE 1/4 9-7-13 140 B

BRJ Farms 12-7N-18 140.11 B
Craig Hilker W 12-5-23 34 C

Tony Ellis NE1/2 NE 1/4 27-6-14 60.3 C
Lisa Berkeypile SE1/4 3-6-13 7 C
Lisa Berkeypile SW 3-6-13 54 C
Lisa Berkeypile SW1/4 3-6-13 16 C



IPA

2024 Total Units 

of Benefit

2024 Assessment 

Per Unit 2024 Assessment

7-1-2024 to 2-28-

2025 Actual 

Income

7-1-2024 to 2-28-

2025 Actual 

Expense

Bank Balance on 

02/28/2025

Fort Kearny 6589 $0.00 $0.00 $220.95 $136.61 10,806.29$            

Ft. Kearny West 8923 $0.20 $1,784.60 $1,360.03 $79.48 11,855.55$            

North Dry Creek 18530 $0.15 $2,779.50 $2,292.14 $916.66 10,927.14$            

Sac Creek 22959 $0.25 $5,739.75 $4,003.92 $1,412.38 3,596.80$              

South Dry Creek 18033 $0.20 $3,606.60 $2,148.86 $1,001.91 9,999.96$              

Whiskey Slough 28768 $0.20 $5,753.60 $3,078.32 $19,315.14 5,101.64$              

Odessa 2951 $0.00 $0.00 $419.26 $109.37 20,640.95$            

IPA

2024 Total Units 

of Benefit

2021 Assessment 

Per Unit

2022  Assessment 

Per Unit

2023  Assessment 

Per Unit

2024  Assessment 

Per Unit

2025  Assessment 

Per Unit

Fort Kearny 6589 $0.20 $0.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ft. Kearny West 8923 $0.20 $0.20 $0.20 $0.20 $0.25

North Dry Creek 18530 $0.10 $0.10 $0.15 $0.15 $0.15

Sac Creek 22959 $0.20 $0.25 $0.25 $0.25 $0.30

South Dry Creek 18033 $0.15 $0.15 $0.15 $0.20 $0.20

Whiskey Slough 28768 $0.20 $0.25 $0.20 $0.20 $0.25

Odessa 2951 $0.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Note: 

Sacramento Creek IPA Loan Balance: 

COMPARISON OF IPA ASSESSMENT TO INCOME

ASSESSMENT HISTORY

3/1/2025

*Explanation of Time Period:  The Board determines the assessment in April or May of the preceding year.  Example:  Board determines 

2025 assessment in May of 2024.  Payments are made to the treasurer by the landowner from January 2025 to December 2026  Payments 

are made to TBNRD from County Treasurer from February 2025 to January 2026

3/3/2025 at 3:18 PM Page: 1
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